IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the 

Motion for Summary Judgment is granted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED 

SIMONE GUILLORY is entitled to judgment against SAMUEL S. 

BROUSSARD, JR. AND SAM BROUSSARD TRUCKING CO., 

INC. in the amount of TWO MILLION, SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-

FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND 91/100 

($2,625,282.91) DOLLARS. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED 

that SIMONE GUILLORY is entitled to judgment against Samuel S. 

Broussard, Jr. and Sam Broussard Trucking Co., Inc. in the amount of 

THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND NO/100 

($34,200.00) DOLLARS representing the loss of fees as a Board 

Member of Sam Broussard Trucking Company, Inc. since September 

2011. 

Costs are assessed to Defendant, Samuel S. Broussard, Jr. 

In their third assignment of error, Mr. Broussard and SBT argue that Mr.